City of Lake Charles PO, Box 900

Lake Charles, LA

70602-0900
Meeting Agenda
Planning and Zoning Commission
Monday, May 12, 2025 5:00 PM Council Chambers

OPEN MEETING

ROLL CALL

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

SPECIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS

COMMISSION BUSINESS

ANX 25-04

ANXZON
25-04

ANX 25-05

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: LARRY THOMAS/CITY OF LAKE CHARLES

SUBJECT. The applicant is requesting annexation approval of 0.98-acres M/L, and
generally described as 5755 Big Lake Road.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the proposed
annexation is under review by the Registrar of Voters office and the Tax Assessor Office for
Annexation Certification.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: LARRY THOMAS/CITY OF LAKE CHARLES

SUBJECT. The applicant is requesting a zoning classification of Residential Zoning
District of 0.98-acres M/L, and generally described as 5755 Big Lake Road.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the proposed zoning
classification of Residential is consistent with the current zoning classification of the Parish
of Calcasieu (R-1). Therefore, staff finds the request reasonable and acceptable for
passage.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: STEPHEN MCNAULTY/CITY OF LAKE CHARLES

SUBJECT. The applicant is requesting annexation approval of 0.7-acres M/L, and
generally described as 6819 Big Lake Road.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the proposed
annexation is under review by the Registrar of Voters office and the Tax Assessor Office for
Annexation Certification.
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ANXZON
25-05

PREFNL
25-11

PREFNL
25-12

PREFNL
25-13

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: STEPHEN MCNAULTY/CITY OF LAKE CHARLES

SUBJECT. The applicant is requesting a zoning classification of Residential Zoning
District of 0.7-acres M/L, and generally described as 6819 Big Lake Road.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the proposed zoning
classification of Residential is consistent with the current zoning classification of the Parish
of Calcasieu (R-1). Therefore, staff finds the request reasonable and acceptable for
passage.

LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

APPLICANT: MOSS RENTALS INVESTMENTS, LLC (HARMON LANDING
SUBDIVISION)

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Sec. 2.3
& 2.4) in order to re-subdivide a 2.39-acre tract of land M/L into four (4) tracts, within a
Business Zoning District. Location of the request is the Northside 2500 Blk. Conoco
Street thru to Crockett Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
to re-subdivide a 2.39-acre tract of land M/L into four (4) tracts, within a Business Zoning
District. The subdivision request meets the minimum lot size for development, therefore
staff finds the request reasonable.

LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

APPLICANT: JOHN CLINT RILEY (INDUSTRIAL RESERVE ADDITION REVISED)
SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Sec. 2.3
& 2.4) in order to subdivide a 4.693-acre M/L tract of land into two (2) development tracts,
within a Mixed Use-X Zoning District. Location of the request is 2150 E. McNeese
Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
to re-subdivide a 4.693-acre M/L tract into two (2) tracts, within a Mixed Use-X Zoning
District. The subdivision request meets the minimum lot size for development, therefore
staff finds the request reasonable.

LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

APPLICANT: CITY OF LAKE CHARLES (OD JOHNSON SUBDIVISION)

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Sec. 2.3
& 2.4) in order to subdivide a 4.79-acre M/L tract of land into two (2) development tracts,
within a Business Zoning District. Location of the request is 3100 Fruge Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
to re-subdivide a 4.79-acre M/L tract into two (2) tracts, within a Business Zoning District.
The subdivision request meets the minimum lot size for development, therefore staff finds
the request reasonable.

City of Lake Charles

Page 2 Printed on 4/30/2025



Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting Agenda May 12, 2025

REZONE
25-03

MAJ-VAR
25-04

MAJ-VAR
25-05

MAJ-VAR
25-06

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: PHIL VINCENT

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting to amend the official zoning map (Sec 24-5-207) from
a Neighborhood Zoning District to a Business Zoning District.  Location of the request is
2400 Opelousas Street and 330 N. Lincoln Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
to amend the official zoning map from a Neighborhood Zoning District to a Business Zoning
District. Staff’'s review revealed Business Zoning District immediately to the north of the
proposed rezoning property, making this rezoning contiguous with an already established
zoning district.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: NEIL MIRE

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Major Conditional Use Permit (Sec
24-5-302(3)(b)(i)) in order to construct six (6) duplex dwellings (12 units total) with Variance
(Sec. 24-4--205) in order to allow a rear 10’ bufferyard setback vs. required 15’, within a
Neighborhood Zoning District. Location of the request is the Eastside 2500 Blk. Hazel
Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting a
Major Use Permit with a bufferyard reduction in the rear of the property. Staffs review
reveals that the requested density could be reduced so that the rear bufferyard could be
met. Staff cannot find any hardship involved therefore cannot forward a position of
support.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: LYNN M. POPE

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Major Conditional Use Permit (Sec
24-5-302(3)(b)(iii)) in order to establish an office use (tax preparation) with Variance (Sec.
24-4--205) in order to maintain an existing driveway for parking thereby eliminating the
ability to enter and exit in a forward manner, within a Neighborhood Zoning District.
Location of the request is 2430 Opelousas Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting to
establish a tax preparation office within an existing structure and maintain the existing
non-conforming parking configuration within a neighborhood zoning district. Staff feels
the use, intensity, and layout are appropriate for the section of the Opelousas Street
Corridor but have some concerns with the parking configuration as it relates to backing out
onto the roadway.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: LAKE CHARLES ADDICTION AND WELLNESS CENTER, LLC

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Major Conditional Use Permit (Sec
24-5-302(3)(b)(vii)) in order to establish a wellness center with Variances (Sec. 24-4--205)
in order to 1) allow aggregate material parking area and 2) elimination of required 8’
bufferyard setback along North side property line, within a Mixed Use Zoning District.
Location of the request is 2507 Hodges Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting to
expand a counseling center by adding rear parking and utilizing a gravel parking area vs
asphalt or concrete and reducing the required bufferyard. Although there are existing
non-conforming business use setbacks and parking areas in the immediate area, Staff could
find no hardship involved therefore cannot forward a position of support.
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SPC 25-03

SPC 25-04

SPC 25-06

SPC 25-07

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: CREMER VOLUNTEER PASTILLES/MICHAEL BUXTON

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting a Special Exception (Sec. 24-4-206) in order to allow
a temporary office trailer and parking area, within a Light Manufacturing Zoning District.
Location of the request is the Southside 300 Blk. Jackson Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting a
variance in order to place a portable building unit to be used for temporary office space
(approximately two years) and a parking area for the office facility which will allow for the
permanent reconstruction of their office complex at the plant site. Staff feels this request
falls reasonable for approval.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: ROZALYN KING

SUBJECT.  Applicant is requesting a Special Exception (Sec. 24-4-206) in order to
re-establish a non-conforming use (child care facility) and reduce required twelve (12)
parking spaces to seven (7), within a Neighborhood Zoning District. Location of the
request is 711 11th Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
an exception to re-establish a day care facility with the same parking configuration and
setbacks within a neighborhood zoning district. Staff feels the use, intensity, and layout
are consistent with the previous use of the property therefore recommends approval of the
application.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: DAMON ALEX CHAUMONT

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Special Exception (Sec. 24-4-206) in order to
replace a missing cabinet on an existing non-conforming pylon sign, within a Residential
Zoning District. Location of the request is 4001 Louisiana Avenue.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting to
replace a non-conforming sign cabinet (sign face) with the same sq. footage and setbacks
as the previous sign. The new sign requirements only allow a monument type sign
structure for damaged or new on-site signage within the city. Due to the location of the
pole sign and its location with the street intersection staff feels the replacement with a
monument sign could be somewhat challenging due to visibility obstruction.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: BROSSETT ARCHITECT, LLC

SUBJECT.  Applicant is requesting a Special Exception (Sec. 24-4-206) in order to
re-construct a non-conforming use/structure (baseball facility/stadium) with increased
setbacks from original footprint, within a Residential Zoning District. Location of the
request is 1450 5th Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed the applicant is requesting an
exception in order to re-construct a non-conforming use/structure (baseball facility/stadium)
with increased setbacks from original footprint. The proposed re-construction improves the
original footprint setback therefore staff feels the request falls reasonable.
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VAR 25-16

VAR 25-17

VAR 25-18

VAR 25-19

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: AR PROPERTIES, LLC

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to maintain an
unpermitted monument sign with a 4'3” front setback from front property line vs. required
10’, within a Business Zoning District. Location of the request is 4105 Common Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed the applicant is requesting
a variance in order to maintain an unpermitted monument sign with a 4’3" front setback from
front property line vs. required 10, within a Business Zoning District. The intent for the
required setback of 10’ is to not impair visibility exiting the property. Therefore, staff cannot
forward a position of support.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: SPRINGFIELD SIGN/ALICIA WALTON

SUBJECT. Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to install two
8sq.ft. by 4’ in height vs. required maximum 2sq.ft. by 2’ in height, within a Business Zoning
District. Location of the request is 3005 L’Auberge Blvd.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed the applicant is requesting
a variance in order to install two 8sf, 4’ in height directional signage vs the required
maximum of 2sf at 2’ in height, within a Business Zoning District. Directional signage is not
intended to have any branding or logos and to only provide patrons with directional
wayfinding. Staff can find no evidence of hardship and therefore cannot forward a position
of support.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: DONALD RAY FRANKLIN

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to allow storage of
commercial construction equipment on a vacant lot, within a Residential Zoning District.
Location of the request is 2220 Lilly Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed the applicant is requesting
a variance to in order to allow storage of commercial construction equipment on a vacant lot
so that it may be secured within a fenced in area, within a Residential Zoning District. Staff
can find no evidence of hardship and cannot forward a position of support. This property
previously came before the Commission (VAR 24-03). At that time the Staff Findings read:
“Applicant is requesting to maintain an existing accessory privacy fence without a principal
use being located on the property. The applicant is attempting to secure his property from
unauthorized use and debris disposal. Staff feels this request is reasonable on the condition
the property is not utilized for storage of any materials or equipment.”

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: JOHN HAWKINS

SUBJECT. Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to establish a
cigar bar within 300ft. of Residential and Neighborhood Zoning Districts, within a Business
Zoning District. Location of the request is 2500 Kirkman Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed the applicant is requesting
a variance to establish a cigar bar within 300ft of Residential and Neighborhood Zoning
Districts, within a Business Zoning District. The property to the West is single-family
residential and the properties to the North, South, and East are commercial properties.

City of Lake Charles
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VAR 25-20

VAR 25-21

VAR 25-22

OTHER BUSINESS

ADJOURN

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: WALTER CRAWFORD

SUBJECT. Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) to extend a previously
approved Variance in order to maintain the placement of a storage container without a
principal structure, within a Mixed Use Zoning District. Location of the request is 701
Alamo Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed the applicant is requesting
to maintain an existing accessory storage container without a principal use being located on
the property by extending a previously approved variance (VAR 24-02). The applicant is
attempting to secure material and equipment used to maintain his property. Staff finds this
request is reasonable on the condition the property owner provide a reasonable timeline for
establishing a principal use on the development tract.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: LEMOINE DISASTER RECOVERY

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to construct a new
residence 26'8" from front property line vs. required 30’ front setback, within a
Neighborhood Zoning District.  Location of the request is 2002 Phyllis Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
a variance in order to construct a new residence with a reduced front setback of 26'8” vs the
required 30’, within a Neighborhood District. Staff's review revealed the previous home on
the lot had a 12.9’ front setback vs the required 30’ with other examples of reduced
setbacks within the general area. Therefore, staff finds the request reasonable.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: VERIFIABLE REAL ESTATE, LLC

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to place a
portable building unit to be used for display purposes on a permanent foundation, within a
Business Zoning District.  Location of the request is 2559 Moeling Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting a
variance in order to place a portable building unit to be used for display purposes on a
permanent foundation system. This proposed building will be permanent but utilized for
display only. Therefore staff feeling the use falls reasonable for approval.
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